a separate financial statement line item on the face of the interim condensed statement of income.

(1B)  Change in presentation of the interim condensed statement of income

In the prior periods, the Company presented special commission expenses within total expenses and
did not present the “Net finance income” sub-total on the face of the interim condensed statement of
income.

During 2023, the Company reviewed its financial statements and as a result changed the presentation
of the interim condensed statement of income by reclassifying the special commission expenses from
the total expenses and presenting the “Net finance income” on the face of the interim condensed
statement of income.

The Company believes that the change in presentation provides reliable and more relevant information
and is consistent with the nature of the Company’s financing operations. In accordance with IAS 8, the
change has been made retrospectively and comparatives have been restated accordingly.

Impact on interim condensed statement of income for the nine months period ended 30
September 2024:

As previously

stated
Restatement

(1A)
Restatement

(1B) Restated

Finance income (Previously
called “Revenue”) 125,602,586 (2,922,929) - 122,679,657

Special commission expense - - (20,481,241) (20,481,241)
Net finance income   102,198,416

Other income - 2,922,929 - 2,922,929

Operating expenses
Special commission expense (20,481,241) - 20,481,241 -
Total operating expenses (64,578,274) - 20,481,241 (44,097,033)

YANAL FINANCE COMPANY
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024 (Unaudited)
(All amounts are in Saudi Riyals unless stated otherwise)

18

15. RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVE FIGURES (continued)

Impact on interim condensed statement of income for the three months period ended 30
September 2024:

As previously

stated
Restatement

(1A)
Restatement

(1B) Restated

Finance income (Previously
called “Revenue”) 41,808,572 (992,048) - 40,816,524

Special commission expense - - (7,663,076) (7,663,076)
Net finance income   33,153,448

Other income - 992,048 - 992,048

Operating expenses
Special commission expense (7,663,076) - 7,663,076 -
Total operating expenses (25,033,475) - 7,663,076 (17,370,399)

16. DIVIDENDS

The Board of Directors proposed an annual dividend of SR 1 per share (2022: SR 1 per share) for the
year ended 31 December 2023 amounting to SR 55 million (2022: SR 55 million). The shareholders
approved the distribution at the Annual General meeting held on 03 June 2024.

17. DATE OF APPROVAL OF THESE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The accompanying interim condensed financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on
23 October 2024.

	Yanal - EN FS Q3 2024 (Final)
	Yanal - EN FS (signed)
	Yanal - EN FS Q3 2024 (Final)